
ORDINANCE NO. 4720 

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE PARISH OF BOSSIER TO ENTER INTO AN 

AMENDED LOCAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF BOSSIER CITY AND 

AUTHORIZING THE PARISH ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE ANY DOCUMENTS IN 

FURTHERANCE THEREOF. 

 

 WHEREAS, the Parish of Bossier and the City of Bossier City mutually benefit from the 

development of infrastructure which enhances existing businesses and encourages the 

development of new business entities in both the Parish of Bossier and the City of Bossier City; 

and 

 WHEREAS, the Parish of Bossier and the City of Bossier City have engaged in joint 

endeavors regarding the development of industrial parks, juvenile detention facilities, jail 

operations, research parks, street, highway or road projects, zoning master plans and a uniform 

development code of which benefits the citizens of Bossier Parish and the City of Bossier City; 

and 

 WHEREAS, a Local Services Agreement between the Parish of Bossier and the City of 

Bossier City will facilitate intergovernmental functions to provide greater economy and 

efficiency in the operation of local services; and  

 WHEREAS, the citizens of the Parish of Bossier and the City of Bossier City will benefit 

by the development created by improving traffic across the parish including the City of Bossier 

City, by improving streets and roads including Bellevue Road Improvement Project, Arthur Ray 

Teague Parkway Extension Project, Sligo Road Widening, Rebouche Road Improvement, Arthur 

Ray Teague Parkway Extension North and South including the Traffic Street Widening Project, 

Texas Street Improvement Project (Highway 80), Hamilton Road Improvement Project with 

overpass over Union Pacific Railroad, Viking Drive Improvement, Airline Drive Underpass at 

KCS Crossing, Stockwell Road, Shed Road Widening Project, Swan Lake Road Widening 

Project, Old Minden Road Extension Project, Swan Lake Realignment Project, Wemple Road 

Improvements, North Bossier Shared Use Trail (S. P. No. 744-08-0005), Green Road, Tall 

Timbers Lateral Improvements – Phase 3, Statewide Flood Control (S. P. No. 576-08-

0001)(333), Caplis Sligo Road Bridge over Flat River (S. P. No. 713-08-0110), Parks Road 

Realignment, Consolidated Waterworks/Sewerage District No. 1 of the Parish of Bossier, State 

of Louisiana, Palmetto Road Improvement, Poole Road Bridge Replacement, Wastewater 

Treatment Facilities Improvements, Wastewater Collection System Contract No. 1, Wastewater 

Collection System Contract No. 2, Wastewater Collection System Contract No. 3, Shared Use 



Trail, Tall Timbers Lateral Improvements (Tall Timbers-Phase 3), Palmetto Road Widening 

Phase 1, Eastwood Drainage Project-State Project No. 576-08-0005 (Statewide Flood Control 

Construction Program), East West Corridor Project-State Project No. 700-08-0130, North South 

Corridor-State Project No. 702-08-0129, Wafer Road-State Project No. 700-08-0132, I-69-State 

Project No. 736-99-1032, North Shared Use Trail-Phase 2 and 3, Sligo Road Extension South to 

La 527 and Bellevue Road Drainage and Roadway Improvement Projects, Public Infrastructure 

Improvements for Margaritaville Casino/River Colony Road Improvement Project, New 

Barksdale Air Force Base Entrance at Bodcau Station Road (Bossier Parish Project No. 2013-

399), Kingston Road Improvements (LA 3 to Airline Drive), and Off System Bridge Project – 

Koran Doyline  Road/Clarke Bayou Project No. H.009945, Industrial Drive Water Line 

Extension Project, the Northeast Waste Water Treatment Plant to the CIC Project, Viking Drive 

Widening Project between Swan Lake Road and Airline Drive, Parkway North, Miciotto Swan 

Lake Connection, Melrose, Wemple Road, Downtown Re-Envisioning Project, GOHSEP-

Willow Chute Culverts, Bobby Byrd Drainage Improvements, East West Corridor, Consolidated 

Waterworks/Sewerage District No. 1 (North), and E. Texas Street Gravity Main Repairs, Shed 

Road to Airline Drive 42-inch Water Main Project, Walter O. Bigby Carriageway Water Main 

Project, 2 cross – access drives at Walmart Supercenter and Kroger Marketplace, Walter O. 

Bigby Carriageway – Kelly Avenue to Benton Road (La 3), Coleman Street Improvements (State 

Project No. H.013186), Viking Drive Widening (La 3105-Swan Lake Road; State Project No. 

H.012013), Melrose Avenue extension (east of Airline Drive to Plantation Drive), Brownlee 

Road west bound turn lane at Benton Road (La 3), extension of Bossier City Water Line to the 

Port of Caddo-Bossier, State Project No. H.007400 North Bossier Shared Use Trail - Phase II, 

Swan Lake Road Bridge (South Bossier) Project No. 2019-114, Tall Timbers Subdivision 

Drainage Ditch Improvements Project No. 2019-100, Dogwood South Subdivision Drainage 

Ditch Improvements Project No. 2019-102, Adner Road/Lars Road Waterline Extension, Sligo 

Road Bridge over Foxskin Bayou Project No. 2019-105, Remco Drive Extension South, Swan 

Lake Road over Flat River Realignment (Northwest End) Project No. 2019-112, Sligo Road 

Extension to LA Hwy. 527,  Caplis Sligo Road Bridge over Red Chute Bayou project, Johnson 

Koran Bridge over Foxskin Bayou project, Linton Road over Flat River Realignment project, 

Linton Road Extension to Fairburn Avenue project, Palmetto Road Widening - Phase II project, 



State Project No. H.0013129 Linton Road Bridge over Black Bayou Reservoir project, being 

joint projects of both entities; and 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Bossier Parish Police Jury of Bossier 

Parish, Louisiana, in regular session convened, that the PARISH OF BOSSIER and the CITY OF 

BOSSIER CITY are joining together to plan, finance, construct, acquire and/or improve public 

projects, servitudes, rights of way, easements, streets, highways and roads within the Parish of 

Bossier and the City of Bossier City; to operate and maintain such public projects or 

improvements necessary or incidental thereto and to avail themselves of the method of 

acquisition of public projects, servitudes, rights of way, easements, streets, highways and roads 

within the Parish of Bossier and/or City of Bossier City, specifically allowed in LSA-R.S. 

33:1329, all for and on behalf of the residents of the Parish of Bossier and the City of Bossier 

City. 

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that the Parish of Bossier and/or the City of Bossier City 

shall have the right individually or jointly to acquire property pursuant to LSA-R.S. 33:1329 in 

furtherance of the Bellevue Road Improvement Project, Arthur Ray Teague Parkway Extension 

Project, Sligo Road Widening, Rebouche Road Improvement, Arthur Ray Teague Parkway 

Extension North and South including the Traffic Street Widening Project, Texas Street 

Improvement Project (Highway 80), Hamilton Road Improvement Project with overpass over 

Union Pacific Railroad, Viking Drive Improvement, Airline Drive Underpass at KCS Crossing, 

Stockwell Road, Shed Road Widening Project, Swan Lake Road Widening Project, Old Minden 

Road Extension Project, Swan Lake Realignment Project, Wemple Road Improvements, North 

Bossier Shared Use Trail (S. P. No. 744-08-0005), Green Road, Tall Timbers Lateral 

Improvements – Phase 3, Statewide Flood Control (S. P. No. 576-08-0001)(333), Caplis Sligo 

Road Bridge over Flat River (S. P. No. 713-08-0110), Parks Road Realignment, Consolidated 

Waterworks/Sewerage District No. 1 of the Parish of Bossier, State of Louisiana, Palmetto Road 

Improvement, Poole Road Bridge Replacement, Wastewater Treatment Facilities Improvements, 

Wastewater Collection System Contract No. 1, Wastewater Collection System Contract No. 2, 

Wastewater Collection System Contract No. 3, Shared Use Trail, Tall Timbers Lateral 

Improvements (Tall Timbers-Phase 3), Palmetto Road Widening Phase 1, Eastwood Drainage 

Project-State Project No. 576-08-0005 (Statewide Flood Control Construction Program), East 

West Corridor Project-State Project No. 700-08-0130, North South Corridor-State Project No. 



702-08-0129, Wafer Road-State Project No. 700-08-0132, I-69-State Project No. 736-99-1032, 

North Shared Use Trail-Phase 2 and 3, Sligo Road Extension South to La 527 and Bellevue Road 

Drainage and Roadway Improvement Projects, Public Infrastructure Improvements for 

Margaritaville Casino/River Colony Road Improvement Project, New Barksdale Air Force Base 

Entrance at Bodcau Station Road (Bossier Parish Project No. 2013-399), Kingston Road 

Improvement (LA 3 to Airline Drive), and Off System Bridge Project – Koran Doyline  

Road/Clarke Bayou Project No. H.009945, Industrial Drive Water Line Extension Project, the 

Northeast Waste Water Treatment Plant to the CIC Project, Viking Drive Widening Project 

between Swan Lake Road and Airline Drive, Parkway North, Miciotto Swan Lake Connection, 

Melrose, Wemple Road, Downtown Re-Envisioning Project, GOHSEP-Willow Chute Culverts, 

Bobby Byrd Drainage Improvements, East West Corridor, Consolidated Waterworks/Sewerage 

District No. 1 (North), and E. Texas Street Gravity Main Repairs, Shed Road to Airline Drive 

42-inch Water Main Project, Walter O. Bigby Carriageway Water Main Project, 2 cross – access 

drives at Walmart Supercenter and Kroger Marketplace, Walter O. Bigby Carriageway – Kelly 

Avenue to Benton Road (La 3), Coleman Street Improvements (State Project No. H.013186), 

Viking Drive Widening (La 3105-Swan Lake Road; State Project No. H.012013), Melrose 

Avenue extension (east of Airline Drive to Plantation Drive), Brownlee Road west bound turn 

lane at Benton Road (La 3), extension of Bossier City Water Line to the Port of Caddo-Bossier, 

State Project No. H.007400 North Bossier Shared Use Trail - Phase II, Swan Lake Road Bridge 

(South Bossier) Project No. 2019-114, Tall Timbers Subdivision Drainage Ditch Improvements 

Project No. 2019-100, Dogwood South Subdivision Drainage Ditch Improvements Project No. 

2019-102, Adner Road/Lars Road Waterline Extension, Sligo Road Bridge over Foxskin Bayou 

Project No. 2019-105, Remco Drive Extension South, Swan Lake Road over Flat River 

Realignment (Northwest End) Project No. 2019-112, Sligo Road Extension to LA Hwy. 527,  

Caplis Sligo Road Bridge over Red Chute Bayou project, Johnson Koran Bridge over Foxskin 

Bayou project, Linton Road over Flat River Realignment project, Linton Road Extension to 

Fairburn Avenue project, Palmetto Road Widening - Phase II project, State Project No. 

H.0013129 Linton Road Bridge over Black Bayou Reservoir project, being joint projects of both 

entities; and 



BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that William R. Altimus, Parish Administrator, is 

authorized to sign the Local Services Agreement containing the provisions set forth herein 

between the PARISH OF BOSSIER and the CITY OF BOSSIER CITY. 

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the Parish of Bossier authorizes the Parish Attorney 

to take whatever action necessary in furtherance of the joint project set forth herein.  If any 

provisions or item of this ordinance or the application thereof is held invalid, such invalidity 

shall not affect other provisions, items or applications of this ordinance which can be given effect 

and to this end the provisions of this ordinance are hereby declared severable. 

The ordinance was offered by Mr. Avery, seconded by Mr. Bennett. Upon unanimous 

vote, it was duly adopted on this 17
th

 day of April, 2019. 

RACHEL D. HAUSER DOUG RIMMER, PRESIDENT 

PARISH SECRETARY BOSSIER PARISH POLICE JURY 
 


